

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No.: SC20-844

v.

Fl. Bar File No.: 2019-70, 685 (11C)

GREGORY SALDAMANDO,

Respondent.

_____ /

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S
INITIAL BRIEF**

John D. Womack, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 93318
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Ave., Suite M100
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 377-4445
jwomack@floridabar.org

Chris W. Altenbernd, Esq.
Fl. Bar No: 197394
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER P.A.
501 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 221-1500
Fax No: (813) 222-3066
caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 559547
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
psavitz@floridabar.org

Joshua E. Doyle, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 25902
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
jdoyle@floridabar.org

RECEIVED, 08/27/2021 11:21:25 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS IN A DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. A short explanation of the several methods to establish fees ethically for a claim against a property insurer.	24
II. Mr. Saldamando’s contract inherently creates conflicts with his clients from the inception of the attorney-client relationship and should be prohibited as unethical in the plainest of terms by this Court.	31
III. Although the Referee correctly found a communications violation, the evidence supports additional violations.....	37
A. Rule 4-1.4, Communication	37
B. Rule 4-1.2, Objectives	38
C. Rule 4-1.7, Conflict with current client.....	41
D. Rule 4-1.5, Fees	44
E. Rule 4-8.4(a) & (c), Misconduct.	45

IV.	A public reprimand is not supported by the Standards.....	47
A.	The applicable Standards “absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances”	48
B.	The applicable mitigating and aggravating circumstances.....	50
C.	The case law and the three purposes of sanctions support a longer suspension or disbarment.	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 614 So. 2d 574, 582 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	26
<i>Cochrane v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 145 So. 217, 218, 107 Fla. 431, 435 (Fla. 1932).....	32
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 106 S.Ct. 1531 (1986).....	29
<i>Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma</i> , 629 So. 2d 830, 833 (Fla. 1993)	25
<i>First Baptist Church of Cape Coral, Fla., Inc. v. Compass Constr., Inc.</i> , 115 So. 3d 978, 981-82 (Fla. 2013);	30
<i>Fla. Life Ins. Co. v. Fickes</i> , 613 So. 2d 501, 504 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	24
<i>Forthuber v. First Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 229 So. 3d 896, 899 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	25, 29, 30
<i>Fortune Ins. Co. v. Gollie</i> , 576 So. 2d 796, 797 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	25
<i>Johnson v. Omega Ins. Co.</i> , 200 So. 3d 1207, 1219 (Fla. 2016)	25
<i>Kaufman v. MacDonald</i> , 557 So. 2d 572 (Fla.1990)	30
<i>Morrison v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 1255, 1267 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Royal Belge v. New Miami Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 858 So. 2d 336, 338 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Alters</i> , 260 So. 3d 72 (Fla. 2018)	22

<i>The Florida Bar v. Altman</i> , 294 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2020)	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Arcia</i> , 848 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2003)	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bloom</i> , 632 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. De La Torre</i> , 994 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2008)	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Frederick</i> , 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Garland</i> , 651 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	54
<i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007)	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Glick</i> , 693 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1997)	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hecker</i> , 475 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1985)	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Jordan</i> , 705 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1998)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Kane</i> , 202 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2016)	54
<i>The Florida Bar v. Kavanaugh</i> , 915 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2005)	53
<i>The Florida Bar v. Marcellus</i> , 249 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 2018)	23

<i>The Florida Bar v. Parrish</i> , 241 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2018)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Petersen</i> , 248 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2018)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Picon</i> , 205 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 2016)	20, 21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rosenberg</i> , 169 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 2015)	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Schwartz</i> , 284 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2019)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Shoureas</i> , 892 So. 2d 1002, 1003 (Fla. 2004)	54
<i>The Florida Bar v. Spann</i> , 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Summers</i> , 728 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1999)	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 582 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1991)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Tobkin</i> , 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 721 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1998)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wolis</i> , 783 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2001)	23
<i>Tumelaire v. Naples Estates Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 137 So. 3d 596, 598 (Fla 2d DCA 2014)	28
<i>Wollard v. Lloyd's & Cos. of Lloyd's</i> , 439 So. 2d 217, 218-19 (Fla. 1983)	25

FLORIDA STANDARDS IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 3.2(a).....	23
Standard 3.3(a).....	23
Standard 3.2(b)(3)	52
Standard 3.3(b)(1)	50
Standard 4.3.	48
Standard 4.6.	48
Standard 6.1.	50
Standard 6.2	47
Standard 7.1	47, 49
Standard 7.1(c).....	47, 49

STATUTES

Section 627.428.....	passim
----------------------	--------

RULES

Rule 4-1.2.....	i, 13, 17, 38
Rule 4-1.5(f)(1)	44
Rule 4-1.7	passim
Rule 4-1.8	13
Rule 4-8.4	passim
Rule 4-8.4(a).....	i, 13, 17, 45
